FN6475
Rev 4.00
June 27, 2014
ISL73096RH, ISL73127RH, ISL73128RH, ISL73096EH, ISL73127EH,
ISL73128EH
Radiation Hardened Ultra High Frequency NPN/PNP Transistor Arrays
 DATASHEET
The ISL73096, ISL73127 and ISL73128 are radiation

ISL73096RH, ISL73127RH, ISL73128RH, ISL73096EH, ISL73127EH,  ISL73128EH
Ordering Information
ORDERING
SMD NUMBER
PART
NUMBER (Notes 1, 2)
TEMP. RANGE
(°C)
PACKAGE
(Pb-free)
PKG.
DWG. #
5962F0721804VXC ISL73096EHVF -55 to +125 16 Ld FLATPACK K16.A
5962F0721801VXC ISL73096RHVF -55 to +125 16 Ld FLATPACK K16.A
5962F0721801V9A ISL73096RHVX -55 to +125 DIE
5962F0721804V9A ISL73096EHVX -55 to +125 DIE
5962F0721805VXC ISL73127EHVF -55 to +125 16 Ld FLATPACK K16.A
5962F0721802VXC ISL73127RHVF -55 to +125 16 Ld FLATPACK K16.A
5962F0721802V9A ISL73127RHVX -55 to +125 DIE
5962F0721805V9A ISL73127EHVX -55 to +125 DIE
5962F0721806VXC ISL73128EHVF -55 to +125 16 Ld FLATPACK K16.A
5962F0721803VXC ISL73128RHVF -55 to +125 16 Ld FLATPACK K16.A
5962F0721803V9A ISL73128RHVX -55 to +125 DIE
5962F0721806V9A ISL73128EHVX -55 to +125 DIE
ISL73096RHF/PROTO ISL73096RHF/PROTO -55 to +125 16 Ld FLATPACK K16.A
ISL73096RHX/SAMPLE ISL73096RHX/SAMPLE -55 to +125 DIE
ISL73127RHF/PROTO ISL73127RHF/PROTO -55 to +125 16 Ld FLATPACK K16.A
ISL73127RHX/SAMPLE ISL73127RHX/SAMPLE -55 to +125 DIE
ISL73128RHF/PROTO ISL73128RHF/PROTO -55 to +125 16 Ld FLATPACK K16.A
ISL73128RHX/SAMPLE ISL73128RHX/SAMPLE -55 to +125 DIE
NOTES:
1. These Intersil Pb-free Hermetic packaged products employ 100% Au plate - e4  termination finish, which is RoHS compliant and compatible with both
SnPb and Pb-free soldering operations.
2. Specifications for Rad Hard QML devices are controlled by the Defense Logistics Agency Land and Maritime (DLA). The SMD numbers listed in the

DATE REVISION CHANGE
June 27, 2014 FN6475.4 Added “EH” finished good ISL73096EHVF, SL73096EHVX, ISL73127EHVF, ISL73127EHVX and ISL73128EHVFX
to ordering information table.
Added EH parts to title and mentioned throughout datasheet where applicable.
November 12, 2009 FN6475.3 Converted to new Intersil template. Changed App Note Reference from “AN9315” to “AN1503” to reflect new
app note for the radiation hardened product. Updated ordering information with package column, notes to
match lead finish and MSL note.
March 23, 2009 FN6475.2 Under Pinouts, changed DIP symbols to flatpack symbols. Changed (16 LD SBDIP) CDIP2-T16 to (16 LD
Flatpack) CDFP4-F16.
Under Ordering Information, added the following flatpack device types:
5962F0721801VXC (ISL73096RHVF), 5962F0721802VXC (ISL73127RHVF) and 5962F0721803VXC
(ISL73128RHVF).
December 20, 2007 FN6475.1 Added ISL73127RH & ISL73128RH device types.
March 29, 2007 FN6475.0 Initial Release.
FN6475 Rev 4.00 Page 10 of 11
June 27, 2014